

No. 19-15072, 19-15118, 19-15150

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

ALEX M. AZAR II, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS SECRETARY OF THE U.S.
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellants,

AND

THE LITTLE SISTERS OF THE POOR JEANNE JUGAN RESIDENCE,
Intervenor-Defendant-Appellant,

AND

MARCH FOR LIFE EDUCATION DEFENSE FUND,
Intervenor-Defendant-Appellant.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California**

No. 17-cv-05783-HSG
Hon. Haywood S. Gilliam, Jr., Judge

APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF

Xavier Becerra
Attorney General of California
Michael L. Newman
Senior Assistant Attorney General
Kathleen Boergers
Supervising Deputy Attorney General

*(Additional Counsel Listed on
Signature Page)*

Nimrod Pitsker Elias
Karli Eisenberg
Deputy Attorneys General
CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
1300 I Street, Suite 125
P.O. Box 944255
Sacramento, CA 94244-2550
(916) 210-7913
Karli.Eisenberg@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for the State of California

April 15, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	3
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Statutory and Regulatory Framework	3
B. The Challenged Interim Final Rules	11
C. The First Preliminary Injunction	12
D. The Challenged Final Rules	13
E. The Second Preliminary Injunction	15
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	17
STANDARDS OF REVIEW	20
ARGUMENT	20
I. THE STATES HAVE ARTICLE III STANDING.....	20
II. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION BY ENTERING A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION PRESERVING THE STATUS QUO	21
A. The District Court Properly Concluded that the States Were Likely to Succeed on the Merits.....	21
1. The district court did not abuse its discretion in concluding that the Exemption Rules are invalid because they are arbitrary and capricious.....	22
2. The Religious and Moral Exemption Rules are invalid because they are contrary to the women’s health amendment	25
3. The Religious Exemption Rule is not compelled (or authorized) by RFRA	36
a. The accommodation does not substantially burden the exercise of religion	37

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
b. The accommodation is the least restrictive means of furthering the compelling government interest in providing women with equal access to preventive care.....	47
4. The Moral Exemption Rule is not mandated by any legislation.....	60
5. The Religious and Moral Exemption Rules are invalid because they are contrary to other provisions of the ACA.....	61
B. The District Court Properly Concluded that the States Satisfied the Remaining <i>Winter</i> Factors.....	63
1. The States will suffer immediate and irreparable harm absent a preliminary injunction.....	63
2. By Preserving the status quo, the preliminary injunction appropriately balances the equities and serves the public interest.....	64
CONCLUSION.....	67
Statement of Related Cases.....	70
Certificate of Service	72

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
 CASES	
<i>Alameda Conservation Ass’n v. State of Cal.</i> 437 F.2d 1087 (9th Cir. 1971)	35
<i>Anderson v. City of Bessemer, NC</i> 470 U.S. 564 (1985).....	63
<i>Ass’n of Am. R.R. v. S. Coast Air Quality Mgmt. Dist.</i> 622 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir. 2010)	59
<i>BP Am. Prod. Co. v. Burton</i> 549 U.S. 84 (2006).....	26
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby</i> 573 U.S. 682 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>California v. Azar</i> 281 F.Supp.3d 806 (N.D. Cal. 2017)	12
<i>California v. Azar</i> 911 F.3d 558 (9th Cir. 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Catholic Health Care Sys. v. Burwell</i> 796 F.3d 207 (2d Cir. 2015)	39, 40, 41, 44
<i>Chalk v. U.S. Dist. Court Cent. Dist. Cal.</i> 840 F.2d 701 (9th Cir. 1988)	65
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> 569 U.S. 290 (2013).....	32
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	55
<i>Clark v. City of Seattle</i> 899 F.3d 802 (9th Cir. 2018)	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Corp. of the Presiding Bishop of Church of Latter-day Saints v. Amos</i> 483 U.S. 327 (1987).....	49
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	58
<i>Dep’t of Parks & Recreation for State of Cal. v. Bazaar Del Mundo Inc.</i> 448 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2006)	65
<i>Disney Enterprises, Inc. v. VidAngel, Inc.</i> 869 F.3d 848 (9th Cir. 2017)	20
<i>E. Tex. Baptist Univ. v. Burwell</i> 793 F.3d 449 (5th Cir. 2015)	44
<i>Emp’t Div. v. Smith</i> 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	55
<i>Encino Motorcars v. Navarro</i> 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016).....	22, 23
<i>Entergy Corp. v. Riverkeeper, Inc.</i> 556 U.S. 208 (2009).....	27
<i>Estate of Thornton v. Caldor, Inc.</i> 472 U.S. 703 (1985).....	56
<i>Eternal Word Television Network v. Sec’y of U.S. Dep’t Health & Human Servs.</i> 818 F.3d 1122 (11th Cir. 2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	23
<i>Ferrer v. CareFirst, Inc.</i> 265 F.Supp.3d 50 (D.D.C. 2017).....	62

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Food & Drug Admin. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	34
<i>Geneva Coll. v. Sec’y U.S. Dep’t Health & Human Servs.</i> 778 F.3d 422 (3d Cir. 2015)	39, 44
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418, 430–31 (2006)	58
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> 546 U.S. 243 (2006).....	37
<i>Grace Schs. v. Burwell</i> 801 F.3d 788 (7th Cir. 2015)	44
<i>Guam v. Guerrero</i> 290 F.3d 1210 (9th Cir. 2002)	39
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> 135 S.Ct. 853 (2015).....	41
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> 480 U.S. 421 (1987).....	35
<i>King v. Burwell</i> 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015).....	4
<i>Kingdomware Technologies, Inc. v. United States</i> 136 S. Ct. 1969 (2016).....	27
<i>La. Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FCC</i> 476 U.S. 355 (1986).....	28
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Products</i> 511 U.S. 244 (1994).....	30
<i>Leatherman v. Tarrant Cnty. Narcotics Intelligence & Coordination Unit</i> 507 U.S. 163 (1993).....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor Home for the Aged, Denver, Colo. v. Burwell</i> 794 F.3d 1151 (10th Cir. 2015)	44
<i>McCormack v. Hiedeman</i> 694 F.3d 1004 (9th Cir. 2012)	63
<i>Mich. Catholic Conference & Catholic Family Servs. v. Burwell</i> 807 F.3d 738 (6th Cir. 2015)	44
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015).....	34
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. Motorola, Inc.</i> 696 F.3d 872 (9th Cir. 2012)	20
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of the U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.</i> 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	25
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	3
<i>Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv.</i> 422 F.3d 782 (9th Cir. 2005)	20, 25
<i>Navajo Nation v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> 535 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2008)	36
<i>Nw. Env’tl. Def. Ctr. v. Bonneville Power Admin.</i> 477 F.3d 668 (9th Cir. 2007)	27
<i>Organized Village of Kake v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> 795 F.3d 956 (9th Cir. 2017) (en banc)	23
<i>Pennsylvania v. Trump</i> 281 F. Supp. 3d 553 (E.D. Pa. 2017).....	27, 33
<i>Priests For Life v. HHS</i> 772 F.3d 229 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	6, 39, 44, 47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Priests for Life v. U.S. Dep’t of Health and Human Services</i> 808 F.3d 1 (2015).....	42, 50
<i>Ragsdale v. Wolverine World Wide, Inc.</i> 535 U.S. 81 (2002).....	31
<i>Ricci v. DeStefano</i> 557 U.S. 586 (2009).....	58
<i>Rocky Mountain Farmers Union v. Corey</i> 913 F.3d 940 (9th Cir. 2019)	21
<i>Russello v. United States</i> 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	60
<i>Schein v. Archer & White Sales</i> 139 S. Ct. 524 (2019).....	33
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> 318 U.S. 80 (1943).....	61
<i>Securities Indu. Ass’n v. Bd. of Governors of Fed. Reserve Sys.</i> 468 U.S. 137 (1984).....	31
<i>Sharpe Holdings, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health and Human Servs.</i> 801 F.3d 927 (8th Cir. 2015)	38, 44
<i>Syed v. M-I, LLC</i> 853 F.3d 492 (9th Cir. 2017)	61
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> 529 U.S. 53 (2000).....	29
<i>United States v. Lee</i> 455 U.S. 252 (1982).....	52, 55
<i>Univ. of Notre Dame v. Burwell</i> 786 F.3d 606 (7th Cir. 2015)	42, 44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Wheaton College v. Burwell</i> 134 S. Ct. 2806 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns, Inc.</i> 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	33, 34
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	63, 64
<i>Woodford v. Garceau</i> 538 U.S. 202 (2003).....	43
<i>Zubik v. Burwell</i> 136 S.Ct. 1557 (2016) (per curiam).....	<i>passim</i>

STATUTES

United States Code

Title 5 § 706(2)(A).....	22
Title 5 § 706(2)(C).....	22
Title 15 § 77s(a).....	32
Title 15 § 1604(a).....	32
Title 20 § 1681(a).....	62
Title 42 § 300gg-13.....	31
Title 42 § 300gg-13(a)(4).....	<i>passim</i>
Title 42 § 2000bb-1(a).....	39
Title 42 § 2000bb-1(a)-(b).....	36, 39, 61
Title 42 § 2000bb-1(c).....	59
Title 42 § 2000bb-4.....	58
Title 42 § 18091.....	31
Title 42 § 18091(2)(C).....	4
Title 42 § 18091(2)(F).....	4
Title 42 § 18091(2)(G).....	4
Title 42 § 18113.....	29, 60
Title 42 § 18114(1).....	29, 61

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Title 42 § 18114(2)	29, 61
Title 42 § 18116(a)	62
Title 47 § 201(b)	32
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Code of Federal Regulations	
Title 45 § 92.1	63
Title 45 § 147.131(d)(2)(i).....	43
Title 45 § 147.131(d)(2)(ii).....	44
Title 45 § 147.131(d)-(e)	43, 45, 46
155 Cong. Rec. S12027 (Dec. 1, 2009)	4, 30, 57
158 Cong. Rec. S539 (Feb. 9, 2012).....	5, 29
159 Cong. Rec. S2268 (Mar. 22, 2013)	5, 30
76 Fed. Reg. 46,621 (Aug. 3, 2011).....	7, 36
77 Fed. Reg. 8,725 (Feb. 15, 2012)	6, 7, 52
78 Fed. Reg. 39,870 (July 2, 2013).....	8
80 Fed. Reg. 41,318 (July 14, 2015).....	9, 10, 36
80 Fed. Reg. 72,192 (Nov. 18, 2015).....	6
81 Fed. Reg. 47,741 (July 22, 2016).....	10
82 Fed. Reg. 47,792 (Oct. 13, 2017).....	11, 45, 46
83 Fed. Reg. 57,536 (Nov. 15, 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
83 Fed. Reg. 57,592 (Nov. 15, 2018).....	14, 25, 29, 54
84 Fed. Reg. 7,714 (Mar. 4, 2019).....	57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
2018 Employer Health Benefits Survey, Kaiser Family Found. (Oct. 3, 2018), https://www.kff.org/report-section/2018-employer-health-benefits-survey-section-13-grandfathered-health-plans/	51
About HRSA, https://web.archive.org/web/20190302054343/www.hrsa.gov/about/index.htm	27
Clinical Prevention Services for Women: Closing the Gaps (2011) (IOM Report), https://www.nap.edu/read/13181/chapter/2#2	5
Dep’t of Labor, FAQs About Affordable Care Act Implementation Part 36, https://www.dol.gov/sites/default/files/ebsa/about-ebsa/our-activities/resource-center/faqs/aca-part-36.pdf	11
Douglas Nejaime & Reva B. Siegel, <i>Conscience Wars: Complicity-Based Conscience Claims in Religion and Politics</i> , 124 Yale L.J. 2516 (2015).....	42, 55
Jennifer B. Wheller & Austin Rueschhoff, <i>Improving Women’s Health Opportunities and Challenges in Health Reform</i> , Nat’l Conference of State Legislatures (2012), http://www.ncsl.org/documents/health/ImproWomenshealth112.pd	30
Thomas W. Merrill & Kathryn Tongue Watts, <i>Agency Rules with the Force of Law: The Original Convention</i> , 116 Harv. L.Rev. 467 (2002)	32
Women’s Preventive Services Guidelines, Health Resources & Services Administration, https://www.hrsa.gov/womens-guidelines/index.html	6, 25, 27
